
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Policy Sub Committee 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 16th March 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, D. Brown and Dee 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

4.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no petition or deputation is in relation 
to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

  

5.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2016. 



2 
 

6.   CHELTENHAM PLAN (PART 1) PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION (Pages 
9 - 14) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning which provides 
Members with an update on progress with regard to the Cheltenham Plan and agree the 
Council’s response to the most recent public consultation on the Part 1 ‘preferred options’. 
 

7.   ENSDORSEMENT OF SALA SITE ASSESSMENT REPORTS FOR THE 
FOLLOWING SITES: EA09, ED044, FS10, HA21, SUB09, SUB38. (Pages 15 - 158) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. 
 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 15th June 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Wednesday, 8 March 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 
spouse or civil partner (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the 
land or to receive income. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to o
[...]
er.gov.uk. 
 

For general enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396. 
 

Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 17th November 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), D. Brown and Dee 

   
Officers 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Philip Bylo, Interim Planning Policy Manager 
Adam Gooch, Senior Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Lugg 

 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Adam Gooch declared a non-pecuniary interest as a relative of his was advising 
residents in SA13 on property matters. 
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr Nick Hartshorn of Brooklyn Villas asked, that after 18 years of living at land east 
of Waterwells, if he could be told why we his property had been excluded from the 
City Plan and both his and his neighbours’ properties, gardens and private drive 
were proposed to be subject to a protection order. The land had been allocated for 
employment purposes and he had been told that the land was unallocated in the 
draft City Plan. 
 
The Head of Planning replied stating that the City Plan was a draft for consultation 
and the previous 2002 plan had not been fully adopted. The employment allocation 
on this site had never been implemented and the draft City Plan allocates land 
either side of the residential properties for residential use. 
 
He stated that where residential development existed land was not generally 
specifically allocated.  
 
He explained that the heritage issues raised were part of a range of issues that the 
Local Planning Authority was required by government to consider. It was one 
constraint but would not in itself preclude development if the benefits of a scheme 
outweighed those considerations. In this case the heritage asset involved was a 
medieval strip field pattern. 
 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
17.11.16 

 

2 

He advised that the City Plan consultation included a ‘call for sites’ and the land 
could be put forward as part of this call. 
 
Mr Hartshorn believed that the draft City Plan would not move matters forward as 
he had been told in the past that a comprehensive scheme was required. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that land to the south was within Stroud District and 
the plan could not put forward sites outside the City boundaries. The City Council 
was in discussion with Stroud District Council as there was a legal duty to co-
operate with neighbouring authorities. Gloucester could not meet its housing needs 
from within its own boundaries and would have to rely on neighbouring authorities 
to meet those needs in the future. 
 
He stated that the City Plan did not preclude development of that land which was an 
issue that could be addressed in the future. He noted that the removal of the 
employment allocation and the adjacent allocations for residential use would result 
in a better use and environment for Mr Hartshorn and his neighbours. 
 

10. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. DRAFT GLOUCESTER CITY PLAN - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
The Interim Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which invited the Sub-
Committee to recommend to Council that the Draft City Plan be approved for the 
purposes of a six week period of public consultation. 
 
He advised that the first full draft of the emerging City Plan was appended to the 
report and the emerging City Plan had been the subject of three previous 
consultations. 
 
He noted that references to the strategic allocation at Twigworth would be removed 
prior to consideration by Council on 1 December as the allocation had not been 
agreed by Tewkesbury Borough Council. 
 
The Chair referred to Policy D8, Community Facilities and noted that the wording 
was misleading as it did not make clear that points 1,2 and 3 were requirements 
and point 4 was an alternative to those points. The Head of Planning undertook to 
address the issue. 
 
Councillor Dee was disappointed by the decision of Tewkesbury Borough Council 
not to accept the Twigworth strategic allocation and stated that he had very little 
confidence in going ahead with further joint planning. He stated that  if the 
authorities d
[...]
raft City Plan and Proposals Map in terms of 
formatting, presentation and accuracy, including any minor changes 
following the considerations at Planning Policy Sub-committee and 
Council, prior to publication for public consultation purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 6.00 pm. 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
17.11.16 

 

4 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.30 pm  

Chair 
 

 



 
 

Meeting: Planning Policy Sub-Committee Date: 16 March 2017 

Subject: Cheltenham Plan (Part 1) Preferred Options Consultation 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Wards Affected: None   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Philip Bylo – Interim Planning Policy and Heritage 
Manager 

 

 Email: philip.bylo@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6854 

Appendices: 1. Draft letter of response 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on progress with regard to the Cheltenham 

Plan and agree the Council’s response to the most recent public consultation on the 
Part 1 ‘preferred options’. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the draft response to 

the Cheltenham Plan (Part 1) preferred options as provided at Appendix 1 be 
agreed and submitted to Cheltenham Borough Council. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Cheltenham Borough Council is in the process of preparing the Cheltenham Plan 

(CP).  This will sit underneath the Joint Core Strategy (JCS), providing locally 
specific site allocations and development management policies that reflect and 
address the local issues and opportunities in the Town. 

 
3.2 The CP is being prepared in two parts.  Part 1 concentrates on Cheltenham’s 

economy, Local Green Spaces and sites for housing.  Part 2 will concentrate on the 
remaining local planning policies such as heritage, the natural environment and the 
town centre. 

 
3.3 This consultation focusses on the ‘preferred options’ for Part 1, which has been 

informed by an earlier ‘issues and options’ consultation in 2015.  As a partner as 
part of the JCS, it is important that the City Council reviews and responds to this 
consultation in the spirit of joint working and cooperation. 

 
 The Council’s response 
 
3.4 Officers have reviewed the content of the consultation document and the full draft 

response is provided as Appendix 1 to this report, and summarised below: 



 

 General support expressed for making further progress in taking forward the 
Cheltenham Plan, which is consistent with the approach being taken by the City 
Council in their Gloucester City Plan. 
 

 Concerns expressed regarding the approach of splitting and examining the Plan 
into two parts; it is considered important that the entire Plan is examined at the 
same time so that all inter-connected issues can be appropriately considered.  It is 
therefore recommended that Cheltenham Borough Council progress rapidly with 
Part 2 of the Plan and consults on both parts together before publishing the Pre-
Submission consultation. 

 

 A request to better understand the additional evidence base Cheltenham Borough 
Council intends to commission/undertake to inform the next stages of Plan 
preparation. 
 

4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations  
 
4.1 Not application to the content of this report. 
  
5.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 Not applicable to the content of this report. 
 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers have reviewed the content of the consultation documents and of the option 

that the response at Appendix 1 forms the most appropriate response to the 
consultation at this stage of the process. 

 
7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 The Cheltenham Plan is in the early stage of preparation and there will be further 

consultations in the future.  It will be necessary to respond to these consultations 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 

[...]
dly with Part Two of 
their Local Plan before making any Pre-Submission (Regulation 19 consultation), so that the 
two parts of the Local Plan can be considered together and the Plan in its entirety. 

 
As mentioned in our previous response it would also be helpful to understand what 
additional evidence base work is going to be commissioned to support Part Two of the Local 
Plan and the remaining potential site allocations and plan policies. 
 
I trust these comments, which are offered in the spirit of joint working and co-operation will 
be taken into account in preparing your Local Plan. 
 
 





1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Planning Policy Sub-Committee 

 

Date: 16 March 2017 

Subject: Endorsement of SALA site assessment reports for the following 
sites: EA09, ED044, FS10, HA21, SUB09, SUB38  

 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Shona Robson-Glyde, Historic Environment Officer  

 Email: shona.robson-glyde@    
gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 396222 

Appendices: 1. EA09 Cedar House, Spa Road 

2. ED044 67-69 London Road 

3. FS10 104 Northgate Street 

4. HA21 Land between Canal and Bristol Road 

5. SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge 

6. SUB38 Land at Griggs Timber, Bristol Road 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

1.0 Purpose of Report 
1.1 SALA reports 

The Strategic Assessment of Land Availability (SALA) forms part of the evidence 
base for the preparation of the Gloucester City Plan.  As part of the site allocation 
process for the City Plan, a number of sites were identified as having the potential 
to be allocated for housing or employment uses.  Following officer consultation, a 
total of 37 sites will be subject to a historic environment assessment, this work will 
be undertaken to ensure that the SALA, and hence the wider City Plan, is based on 
adequate, up-to-date and relevant evidence with regard to the historic environment 
(in accordance with paragraph 158 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF)). 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
2.1 Planning Policy Sub Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the following historic 

environment assessment reports are endorsed: 

 EA09 Cedar House, Spa Road 

 ED044 67-69 London Road 

 FS10 104 Northgate Street 

 HA21 Land between Canal and Bristol Road 

 SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge 

 SUB38 Land at Griggs Timber, Bristol Road 



2 
 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 SALA site assessments 
 The National Planning Practice Guidance (2014) requires authorities to consider 

capacity within their areas with regard to the availability of land to accommodate 
housing and employment development. 
 

3.1.1 Aims 
The site historic environment assessments for SALA aim to identify any further 
archaeological, built environment or landscape character constraints on the sites 
identified for possible allocation for housing and/or employment uses.  The 
assessments allow the council to understand the constraints of each site so that an 
informed judgment can be reached on the appropriateness (or otherwise) of 
development and an accurate potential capacity figure can be reached.  The 
evidence and information generated by the historic environment assessments will 
help the evaluation of individual sites and ultimately ensure that the City Plan will be 
robust and defensible at later stages of the strategic planning process. 
 

3.1.2 Methodology 
The assessments followed a series of stages that were to be followed to produce 
each of the site historic environment assessments.  These were as follows: 
Stage 1 – set-up and testing 
Stage 2 – preparation 
Stage 3 – field visits 
Stage 4 – map analysis 
Stage 5 – research 
Stage 6 – reporting 
Stage 7 – presentation 
Stage 8 – publication 
 

3.1.3 Assessment 
Each of the SALA sites was assessed for known archaeology, built heritage and 
settings and included designated and undesignated heritage assets. Potential for 
previously unknown heritage asset
[...]
ng SALA sites are to be endorsed at this time: 

EA09 Cedar House, Spa Road 

ED044 67-69 London Road 

FS10 104 Northgate Street 

HA21 Land between Canal and Bristol Road 

SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge 

SUB38 Land at Griggs Timber, Bristol Road 

 
The site assessment reports have been included as Appendices 1-6. 
 
 

4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0  Alternative Options Considered 
 
5.1 None.  The development plan must be supported by an appropriate evidence base; 

these assessments from part of this evidence base. 
 
6.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6.1 The SALA site assessments and the TCA will be used as part of the evidence base 

for the City Plan.  These documents will also be used by the planning policy team, 
development control officers and the Principal Conservation Officer and City 
Archaeologist to assess and evaluate planning applications.  Endorsement by the 
PPSC affords these documents a further level of transparency, weight and scrutiny 
enabling them to be used in confidence by Officers, Members and potential 
developers.  
 

7.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
7.1 SALA site assessments 

Further SALA site assessments will be required in the future but this round of 
reports has now been completed. 



5 
 

 
 

8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The SALA site assessments are required to be completed by the NPPF to have a 

robust evidence base as part of the plan-making process.  Paragraph 158 states 
that the ‘local planning authority should ensure that the Local Plan is based on 
adequate, up-to-date and relevant evidence about the economic, social and 
environmental characteristics and prospects of the area’.  Paragraph 126 states 
‘local planning authorities should set out in their Local Plan a positive strategy for 
the conservation and enjoyment of the historic environment, including heritage 
assets most at risk through neglect, decay or other threat
[...]


Field
Observation
GUAD1175



1583 Saxton map

1646 Bleau map

1794 Cary map

1811 Dawson map

Figure 4 - Historical mapping



Figure 5 - Historical mapping

1831 Ordnance Survey

1884 Ordnance Survey

1903 Ordnance Survey

1921 Ordnance Survey

1938 Ordnance Survey

1952 Ordnance Survey



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majasty’s Stationary Office
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorized reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Licence 100019169. 2015 Figure 6 - Recommendations

0 400m

SUB 38 Land at
Griggs Timber

Development allowed

Development allowed
with mitigation

No development




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Cheltenham Plan (Part 1) Preferred Options Consultation
	170316 CBC LP Appendix 1

	7 Ensdorsement of SALA site assessment reports for the following sites: EA09, ED044, FS10, HA21, SUB09, SUB38.
	EA09 Cedar House Site Assessment Report full
	EA09 Cedar House Site Assessment Report
	Fig 1 EA09 location
	Fig 2 EA09 Recommendations

	ED044 67-69 London Road SALA Site Assessment Report site complete
	ED044 67-69 London Road SALA Site Assessment Report site
	Fig 1 ED044 location
	Fig 2 ED044 recommendations

	FS10 104 Northgate Str SALA Site Assessment report full
	FS10 104 Northgate Str SALA Site Assessment report
	Fig 1 FS10 location
	Fig 2 FS10 recommendations

	HA21 Land between canal and Bristol Rd report full
	HA21 Land between canal and Bristol Rd report
	Fig 1 HA21 location
	Fig 2 HA21 HER etc
	Fig 3 HA21 HER etc
	Fig 4 HA21 Historic maps
	Fig 5 HA21 Historic maps
	Fig 6 HA21 Recommendations

	SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge report complete
	SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge report
	Fig 1 SUB09 location
	Fig 2 SUB09 HER etc
	Fig 3 SUB09 historic maps
	Fig 4 SUB09 historic maps
	Fig 5 SUB09 recommendations

	SUB38 Griggs Timber SALA site assessment report full
	SUB38 Griggs Timber SALA site assessment report
	Fig 1 SUB38 locat

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Thursday, 16th March 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lugg, D. Brown and Dee 

   
Officers 
Philip Bylo, Interim Planning Policy and Heritage Manager 
Adam Gooch, Principal Planning Officer 
Shona Robson-Gyde, Historic Environment Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Lewis 

 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

18. CHELTENHAM PLAN (PART 1) PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION  
 
The Interim Planning Policy and Heritage Manager introduced his report which 
invited the Sub-Committee to agree the Council’s response to the most recent 
public consultation on the Cheltenham Plan (Part 1) Preferred Options 
Consultation. 
 
He outlined the draft response attached as Appendix 1 to the report and explained 
that the response expressed support for making further progress in taking the 
Cheltenham Plan forward but expressed concerns regarding the splitting and 
examining the Plan in two parts. The response also made a request to better 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
16.03.17 

 

2 

understand the additional evidence base that Cheltenham Borough Council 
intended to inform the next stages of preparation of the Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft response to the Cheltenham Plan (Part 1) Preferred 
Options as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed and submitted to 
Cheltenham Borough Council. 
 

19. ENSDORSEMENT OF SALA SITE ASSESSMENT REPORTS FOR THE 
FOLLOWING SITES: EA09, ED044, FS10, HA21, SUB09, SUB38.  
 
The Historic Environment Officer presented her report which invited the sub-
Committee to endorse historic environment assessment reports for the following 
sites:- 

EA09  Cedar House, Spa Road 
ED044 67-69 London Road 
FS10  104 Northgate Street 
HA21  Land between Canal and Bristol Road 
SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge 
SUB38 Land at Griggs Timber, Bristol Road 
 

 She explained that the assessments would form part of the Strategic Assessment of 
Land Availability (SALA) which formed part of the evidence base for the preparation 
of the Gloucester City Plan.  

 
 Councillor Dee noted that in the past, archaeologists had tended to investigate sites 

then cover them up creating a huge backlog of archaeology. 
 
 The Historic Environment Officer stated that the assessments indicated where 

further investigations would be required to be undertaken by any future applicant. 
They also included mitigation measures where required. 

 
 The Chair was advised that, subject to the mitigation recommended in the 

assessment, all of the Wheatridge site could be developed. 
 
 Councillor Lugg noted that the appeal relating to the Tram Shed at Brunswick 

Square had been dismissed. The Chair noted that Officers had not been concerned 
at the loss of the Tram Shed at Planning Committee. 

 
 He asked how the sites had been chosen for Historic Environment Assessment. He 

was advised that they had been selected from the SALA by the City Archaeologist 
and the Principal Conservation Officer. 

 
 RESOLVED that the following Historic Environment Assessments be 

endorsed:- 
 

EA09  Cedar House, Spa Road 
ED044 67-69 London Road 
FS10  104 Northgate Street 
HA21  Land between Canal and Bristol Road 
SUB09 Land at the Wheatridge 
SUB38 Land at Griggs Timber, Bristol Road 



PLANNING POLICY SUB COMMITTEE 
16.03.17 

 

3 

 
 
 
  
 

 
20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Thursday, 15th June 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.23 pm  

Chair 
 

 


